WARRANT TYPE: ARREST WARRANT CASE TYPE: FELONY AWPS#: 16000692 REFILE INDICATOR: COURT CASE NUMBER: DIVISION: TO ALL AND SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, GREETINGS:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO IMMEDIATELY ARREST THE DEFENDANT AND BRING HIM OR HER BEFORE ME, A JUDGE IN THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW:

DEFENDANT'S NAME: BREGMAN

LAST

ALLEN FIRST

MIDDLE

TTI.

AKA(S):

STR/APT/CITY/ST/ZIP: 19209 BLACK MANGROVE CT / / BOCA RATON / FL/ 334984836 DOB: 07/12/1941 RACE: W SEX: M HEIGHT: 509 WEIGHT: 175 HAIR: BRO EYES: BRO

SOC SEC #: 052-32-3762 CIN #: SID #:

FBI #:

IDS #: 3081674

SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS:

DRIVERS LICENSE #: B625-013-41-252-0 STATE: FL

VEH TAG #:

STATE: MAKE: MODEL:

YEAR: COLOR:

COMMENTS:

PROBATION:

BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME DENMARK, DAVID P (AFFIANT) WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, STATES THAT THE DEFENDANT ** BREGMAN, ALLEN **, DID COMMIT THE ACTS STATED IN THE ATTACHED STATEMENT OF FACTS. BASED UPON THIS SWORN STATEMENT OF FACTS, I FIND PROBABLE CAUSE THAT ** BREGMAN, ALLEN ** DID COMMIT THE CRIME(S) OF:

F L 782.04(2) MURDER 2ND DEGREE/WITH A DEADLY WEAPON

IN DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONTRARY TO FLORIDA STATUTES AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

POLICE CASE #: 193500-X

AGENCY: MIAMI DADE POLICE

ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY: DIMEGLIO, REBECCA

DEPUTY CLERK

UNIT: 201

DATE

EXTRADITE INFORMATION

EXTRADITION CODE: 1 - FELONY - FULL EXTRADITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN MIS FIFT. EXTRADITION MAY BE CONFIRMED WITH THE METRO-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT, DADE COUNTY ** IN ANY EVENT, DEFENDANT WILL BE ARRESTED IF FOUND IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA **

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)	

AFFIRMATION OF AFFIANT THAT ARREST WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT WAS REVIEWED BY ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY

Your affiant, Detective David Denmark, ID # 2461, of the Miami-Dade Police Department, hereby affirms that on the 2nd day of August, 2016, the Arrest Warrant for the premises described as:

ALLEN MICHAEL BREGMAN, W/M/74, DOB: 07/12/1941

Was reviewed by Miami-Dade County Assistant State Attorney REBECCA DIMEGLIO.

DETECTIVE DAVID DENMARK, ID #2461

AFFIANT

1



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)	

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Your Affiant, Detective David Denmark, Badge #2461, of the Miami-Dade Police Department, Criminal Investigations Division, Homicide Bureau has been a Police Officer for 23 years and has been assigned to the Homicide Bureau since July, 2003. Your Affiant is also a Deputy Sheriff with the Miami-Dade County Sheriff's Office, also known as the Miami-Dade Police Department.

This affidavit is based upon information known personally to your Affiant based upon investigation, and information obtained from others who have investigated this matter and/or have personal knowledge of the facts herein. Because this affidavit is being submitted for a limited purpose of establishing probable cause, your Affiant has not included every aspect, fact, or detail of this investigation.

In May 2014, your Affiant was assigned as the lead detective in the homicide investigation of Debra Clark, W/F/23, DOB: 12/26/1953, hereinafter referred to as "the Victim", who was discovered deceased on Saturday, August 6, 1977, at 7:50 p.m., inside her apartment located at 4710 SW 67 Avenue, Apartment #H-8, Miami, Florida 33155. The Victim had a single gunshot wound to the center of her chest and blunt force trauma to her head.

The following is what your Affiant learned during the review of the case file and investigation:

On Saturday, August 6, 1977, at 7:50 p.m., officers from the Public Safety Department (currently known as the Miami-Dade Police Department) were dispatched to 4710 SW 67 Avenue, Apartment #H-8, in reference to a check on the welfare of the Victim. The officers gained access to the apartment by forced entry and discovered the Victim deceased and lying supine on the bed in her bedroom. Officers observed what appeared to be a single gunshot wound to the center of her chest and blunt force trauma to her head. Officers determined the

W

Duf.

Victim was in the early stages of decomposition. The Victim was transported to the Office of the Medical Examiner Department for a post-mortem examination.

On Sunday, August 7, 1977, Deputy Chief Medical Examiner Dr. Ronald K. Wright performed an autopsy on the Victim under M. E. Case Number: 77-1935. At the conclusion of the autopsy, Dr. Wright determined the cause of death was a gunshot wound of the chest and multiple blunt impacts to the left side of the head and ruled the manner of death as a homicide.

The investigation revealed the Victim was involved in a romantic affair with Allen Bregman, W/M, DOB: 07/12/1941, hereinafter referred to as "the Subject". The Subject was married to Florence Bregman, W/F, DOB: 11/10/1945, hereinafter referred to as "Mrs. Bregman", when he began his relationship with the Victim. The Subject and Mrs. Bregman resided together at 5002 North Bay Road, Miami Beach, Florida 33140.

On April 1, 1977, the Victim applied for a life insurance policy with Allstate Insurance. The life insurance policy became effective on May 1, 1977. At the time of application, the Victim listed her sisters as the beneficiaries of the life insurance policy. On May 6, 1977, shortly after the effective date of the policy, the Victim requested in writing that the Subject be reassigned as the beneficiary of the policy. It should be noted a claim for the life insurance was made to Allstate Insurance on Monday, August 8, 1977, less than two days after the Victim's body was discovered.

On April 29, 1977, the Subject purchased the apartment located at 4710 SW 67 Avenue, Apartment #H-8. The Victim lived in the apartment and paid a monthly sum towards the cost of the apartment.

The Victim's friends knew the Subject and the Victim to be in a romantic relationship and living together at the apartment. It was later learned the Subject would tell Mrs. Bregman he was travelling for work when he was staying at the apartment with the Victim and would tell the Victim he was travelling for work when he was staying at the home he owned with Mrs. Bregman.

Mary Marlene Kelly, W/F, DOB: 03/29/1956, hereinafter referred to as "Ms. Kelly", was a coworker and friend of the Victim. Ms. Kelly advised that on the evening of Tuesday, August 2, 1977 and into the early morning hours of Wednesday, August 3, 1977, she was at the Victim's apartment for a social visit. Ms. Kelly recalled seeing clothing belonging to the Subject in the

N

D.S.

closet located in the Victim's bedroom as well as other personal items located around the residence. Ms. Kelly also advised she had numerous conversations with the Victim about being in a relationship with the Subject and their plans to eventually marry. Ms. Kelly advised that she met the Subject and had socialized with him several times with the Victim.

Mary Ann Larusso, W/F, DOB: 08/11/1953, hereinafter referred to as "Ms. Larusso", was a coworker and friend of the Victim. Ms. Larusso advised that she and the Victim both worked at Coral Gables Hospital. She stated that the Victim worked the 11 p.m. to 7 a.m. shift and that she worked the 7 a.m. to 3 p.m. shift.

On Thursday, August 4, 1977, she saw the Victim leaving work at around 7:00 a.m. Ms. Larusso advised the Victim failed to show up for her shift at 11 p.m. on Thursday, August 4, 1977, which was very unusual for the Victim.

Ms. Larusso further advised that on Friday, August 5, 1977, she responded to the Victim's residence sometime in the evening hours after being unable to get in touch with the Victim telephonically. The Victim did not answer the door when Ms. Larusso knocked. Ms. Larusso noted that the Victim's apartment was secured and locked and the Victim's vehicle was located in the parking lot.

Ms. Larusso stated that she learned the Victim again failed to appear for her shift on Friday, August 5, 1977. Ms. Larusso became increasingly alarmed and returned to the Victim's residence on Saturday, August 6, 1977. Ms. Larusso advised she again received no response at the door and ultimately called the police at approximately 7:47 p.m.

At approximately 7:50 p.m., Public Safety Department Officer T. Guilfoyle, ID #1867, Unit #5111, arrived at the Victim's residence and met with Ms. Larusso who advised him of the suspicious circumstances. Officer T. Guilfoyle fearing for the safety of the Victim, immediately began checking the doors and windows. Officer T. Guilfoyle climbed onto the porch overhang by the front bedroom, looked through a window, and noticed the Victim lying supine on the bed with what appeared to be blood on the Victim's chest and face.

Officer T. Guilfoyle advised he then pried open the sliding glass door to gain entry into the residence. Officer T. Guilfoyle advised the Victim was deceased and appeared to be in the early stages of decomposition.

Officer T. Guilfoyle advised he then went to the front door and the lock was engaged.

Orl

N

Public Safety Department homicide investigators responded to the scene to initiate the investigation into the Victim's death. Public Safety Department Homicide Detective S. McElveen, ID #1204, was initially assigned as the lead investigator.

Detective S. McElveen learned the Subject was in New York on Sunday, July 31, 1977 and was attending a Search and Rescue School with the United States Coast Guard Auxiliary which was scheduled for August 1st through August 6th, 1977. In addition, the Subject received a telephone call on Tuesday, August 2, 1977, from a friend who told him Mrs. Bregman had learned about the relationship between the Subject and the Victim and that Mrs. Bregman had begun divorce proceedings.

The Subject left New York and returned to the Miami International Airport on Thursday, August 4, 1977, and arrived at approximately 2:30 p.m.

Detective S. McElveen learned that during the processing of the scene none of the Subject's clothing, pictures or personal affects, which witnesses stated had been in the Victim's apartment as late as Wednesday, August 3, 1977, at approximately 1 a.m., were found in the apartment at the time the Victim was discovered. The apartment was not ransacked, there were no signs of forced entry, and the doors were locked.

The Subject, who was later interviewed by your Affiant, denied having a romantic relationship with the Victim, denied ever living in the apartment with the Victim and denied having his personal affects in the apartment. The Subject further advised he had sexual intercourse one time with the Victim, but was unable to provide a date or time frame.

Several items of biological evidence were recovered in close proximity to the Victim's body. Several of the items recovered were analyzed for the presence of DNA by BODE Technologies in Lorton, Virginia. Included in the submitted items was a single human hair that was found lying on top of the Victim's arm when she was found by responding officers. Based on information obtained during the course of the investigation, additional items that were collected from the scene will also be submitted for DNA analysis. Additionally, fingerprint evidence was recovered from the scene and was analyzed by Miami-Dade Forensic Services Bureau, Latent Unit.

Dil.

A

On Monday, January 11, 2016, a DNA and fingerprint search warrant for the Subject was obtained. The search warrant was reviewed and signed by the Honorable Judge Mindy Glazer, of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida.

On Tuesday, January 12, 2016, your Affiant met with the Subject at his attorney's office and executed the search warrant. Your Affiant was able to obtain an oral DNA swab and fingerprints. The DNA standard of the Subject was submitted to Bode Technologies for analysis and comparison to the submitted items of evidence. The fingerprint standards obtained from the Subject were submitted to the MDPD Forensic Services Bureau, Latent Unit, for comparison to the latent fingerprints recovered from the scene.

Latent Examiner Lyoubomir Nikolov attempted to compare the fingerprints obtained from the Subject to the unidentified latent prints recovered from the scene. Most of the fingerprint standards obtained from the Subject lacked sufficient ridge detail for comparison. Latent Examiner Lyoubomir Nikolov requested that a Latent Examiner reprint the Subject to obtain more accurate standards.

On June 7, 2016, a second search warrant obtained for fingerprints from the Subject. The Subject, along with his attorney, responded to the Miami-Dade Forensic Services Bureau, Latent Unit, at which time additional fingerprints were obtained from the Subject and were compared to the latent fingerprints recovered from the scene.

After additional examination, Latent Examiner Lyoubomir Nikolov advised the Subject's fingerprints were located on the bottom of large glass ash tray (approximate dimensions were 6" by 6" and weighed approximately 1.6 pounds) which was atop a night stand next to the bed where the Victim was discovered. Additionally, the Subject's fingerprints were located on the inside of a sliding glass located next to the front door on the first floor of the residence.

On Friday, July 08, 2016, your Affiant received a Bode Cellmark Forensic Case Report prepared by Senior DNA Analyst Adrienne Borges. Adrienne Borges was assigned to perform the Mitochondrial DNA Processing on the hair discovered on the Victim's arm and compare it to the DNA standard obtained from the Subject. At the conclusion of the testing, Adrienne Borges indicated that a partial mitochondrial DNA profile was obtained from the hair and was consistent with the mitochondrial DNA obtained from the Subject.

Will

W

Additionally, Adrienne Borges provided a statistical analysis. Based on the mitochondrial DNA profiles within the Bode Cellmark Forensics population, 99.934% of the population would be excluded as contributors of the profile from the hair.

On Thursday, July 14, 2016, your Affiant responded to the Miami-Dade County Office of the Medical Examiner and met with Acting Chief Medical Examiner Doctor Emma Lew to discuss the injuries that the Victim sustained to her head area, specifically to determine if the ash tray could have caused some of the injuries to her head. Doctor Lew advised that some of the injuries to the Victim's head were consistent with being caused by the ash tray.

Based on the above facts, your affiant has probable cause to believe that Allen Bregman, W/M/74, DOB: 07/12/1941, committed the crime of Second Degree Murder, in connection with the death of Debra Clark, W/F/23, DOB: 12/26/1953, in violation of Florida Statute 782.04. Your Affiant is hereby requesting that an Arrest Warrant be issued for Allen Bregman, based upon the listed probable cause.

DETECTIVE DAVID DENMARK, ID #2461

AFFIANT

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this the

day of

2461

2016.

JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA

ELEVENTI JOSICIAE CINCOTT OF FLORIDA

100

M